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V THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORSv OF THE

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY

HULL, CANADA, December .50th - 1925.

. " j

*

•:

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
Principal & Vice Chancellor,
Me Gil 3 University,
Montreal, Que.V 7

Dear Sir Arthur,-

As you are already aware, we have 
been anxious to make a substantial payment before the 
end of ^ the year under the late Mrs. Eddy’s Will for the 
establishment of a chair or Chairs to be known end 
designated as "The E.B. Eddy Chair or Chairs of Industrial 
and Cellulose Chemistry" at McGill University, and have 
pleasure in enclosing you herewith cheque for One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for this purpose. This is 
provided for on page nine, paragraph "U" under Mrs. Eddy’s 
will.

Wishing you the Compliments of the
.

Season,we remain,

Yours truly,

: uSTEEP AND EXECUTORS
or- ti-rre
£ JL —> JENNIE 0* ti 6 /

r\e^"

JTS:EM.
/'
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; v January 12th,1926.
'ft;

J. T. Shirreff, Esq 
Trustee and Executor,
Estate of the late Jennie 6.H.Eddy, 
Hull, Qyebec.

« t

My dear Mr. Shirreff
VTill you please accept my 

personal thanks and those of the Chancellor and 
Governors of McGill University for your letter 
of December 30th, with cheque enclosed, all of 
which I found awaiting me on my return to Montreal.

I shall be very pleased always 
to keep you in touch with the developments in 
connection with this Department. I hope some time 
when you are in Montreal you will let me know, as 
I would like to make you acquainted with Dr. Hlbbert, 
the E.B.Eddy Professor of Industrial and Cellulose 
Chemistry, and let you see for yourself just what 
we are doing.

Most cordially reciprocating
your good wishes, I am,

Yours faithfully,

\

Principal.

1
kv>
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January
Ninth
1926.

The Trustees and Executors of the 
Estate of the Late Jennie G.H. Eddy, 

Que.Hull,

Dear Sirs :

a acxnowAed^je receipt of your letter of December

3/th 'ldliressed t0 31 r Arthur Cu-rie, also cheque for "‘100,030.00 as a 

payment on the Bequest of the late Mrs. Eddy for the establishment of the 

E.3. Eddy Chair of Industrial and Cellulose Chemistry.

The Governors of the" University were #*1 ad to 

the University is already under

l

learn of this payment, inasmuch as

expense in connection with this Department. 

Hibbert has been appointed to this Chair.

As you know, Dr. Ha-old

Tours faithfully,

mi
Secretary

t,

(%

I

*

:

:
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"To pay to McGill University of the City of 
Montreal in the Province of Quebec, Two hundreci 
thousand dollars, to be used for the purpose of 
endowing and establishing such chair or chairs 
in said University as may be arranged between the 
Governing Authorit es of he said University and 
"My Trustees and E ecutor ", provided always, 
that such chair or chairs shall be designated as 
"The E* B. Eddy" chair or chairs".

;

As we understand your letter, your desire 
is that the money should be used to endow two chairs, each, 
we assume with #100,000 and to be known as "The E.B. Eddy 
Chair of Industrial Chemistry" and "The E.B.Eddy Chair of 
Municipal and Highway Engineering".

Mr. Shirreff and myself do not quite 
know when we will be in a position to make the first payment 
to the University, but we are most anxious that the question 
as to what chairs should be established and endotfned should 
be settled at as early a date as reasonably possible.

I assume that you have seen the Will 
Clause "U" of Paragraph 9 reads asof the late Mrs. Eddy, 

follows ;-

Your letter of the 31st of January 
reached Calgary after I had left there and has been forwarded 
to me here.

Dear Sir Arthur,-

I

I

«;

I
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General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
McGill University,
Montreal, Que.

HULL, CANADA, .February... 1.4th...- 192 2 .M.

t*'-

« -

THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS
OF THE

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY
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« -1

the trustees and executors
OF THE

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY

HULL, CANADA,...February...2.4t.h 1922.

;
iif- 2

x
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General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., 
Ottawa, Ont.

K.G.B.,

Mr. Snlrreff and myself will carefully 
consider your suggestions. It may be that with respect - 
to one of the chairs we will submit other views. m

Thanking you ror your letter, I am,

i
I

Yours faithfully,

1H3THU2
ESTATE Çîï '/)

. tor a
â ■ LÀ 1 " A NiZ Q. K. f-DOYV
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November
Sixteenth

1922.

R. B. Bennett, Esq 
Calgary, Alta.

K.C.,• t

My dear Mr. Bennett:-

The Board of Governors of 
McGill would appreciate greatly any information 
you can furnish them as to when they may expect 
to receive the "bequest so generously provided by 
the will of the late Mrs. -&.B. flddy.

Our plans for the reorganization 
of our Chemistry Department depend, in a great 
degree, upon this matter. Are you likely to he 
coming to Montreal soon, when we might discuss 
all conditions relating to the case?

With all good wishes, I am. i.

Yours faithfully,

Principal,
___



■ ■«

HON. R. B. BENNETT, K.C. 
A. HANNAH. P. Ju. SANFORD, B. A.

Barristers. Solicitors 
Notaries

Telephone m 7916

600-602 LANCASTER BLDG.

Calgary, alt a

22nd November 1922.

General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., 
Principal,

K.C.B.,
McGill University, 

Montreal. ;

My dear Sir Arthur

Your letter of the 16th instant is before

The Succession Duties demanded by the Province 
of Quebec on the estate of Mrs. Eddy have been so large that 

are compelled to avail ourselves of the provisions of the 
Jill which permit the Executors to pay the $200,000.00 xvithin 
five years, without interest.

me.

ws

I am very hopeful that we may be able to 
make a substantial payment within the next six months, but as 
to that I am not certain. Mr. Sherriff and I are hoping that 
y the end of the year we will be ah leto determine exactly what 

we may be able to do to pay you tSe|>mtf,000.00.

’.Then I am next in the East I will communicate
with you in any event.

I may add that the dividends on part of the 
estate have been cut in two since the death of Mrs. Eddy, and 
Mr. Sherriff and I find ourselves placed in a somewhat more 
difficult position than we had anticipated, by reason of the 
demands of the Province of Quebec.

Yours faithful

m
HHBHBj ■■■M



'■ Of 'f'- W'O '//f/fr/f,:
PRESIDENT AND MANAGER.

ESTABLISHED 1851,

fr'/m - % '/rt f///',
c r r n r r-

TREASURER.

VICE-PRESIDENT.

Z?Mrr npltt^* ~~ ^ Incor^° by Act of Parliament. 1886
IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE <■«**->

G

REFER TO-

S 25.V.P.O. 13/5 May 15th -
Telegraph Address 
Eddy. H u ll.Can ada.

YOU WILL CONFER A FAVOR ON US BY ADDRESSING ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COMPANY, 
NOT TO ANY OFFICER THEREOF

A B.C. AND
Liebers Code used.

General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
McGill University,
Montreal, Cue.

Dear Sir;-

Enclosed you will please find copy of 

a letter received today from the Canadian Pulp and 

Paper Association, also copy of our reply thereto, 

along with a copy of a letter written you on the 

14th of February, 1922 - all of which speak for 

themselves.

Yours truly,

THE E.B. EDDY CO. LIMITED

/< / /zJTS: EM. Vice-Presi dent.

All prices are subject to change without notice. All contracts are made and all orders are booked subject to confirmation by the Head Office at Hull, 
and subject to delays arising from accident or by carriers, or from other causes unforeseen or beyond our control.



( Copy )

February 14th - 1922.

General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G.. 
McGill University,
Montreal, Que.

K.C.B.,

Dear Sir Arthur,-

tT™Ceh1e^E8ry leTZr^e*

I assume that you have seen the Will 
Clause ”U” of Paragraph 9 reads asof the late Mrs. Eddy, 

follows; -

"To pay to McGill University of the City of 
Montreal in the Province of Quebec, Two hundred 
thousand dollars, to be used for the purpose of 
endowing and establishing such chair or chairs 
in said University as may be arranged between the 
miV6mn^ng Authorities of the said University and 

My Arustees and Executors”, provided always,
such chair or chairs shall be designated as 

The E.B. Eddyn chair or chairs”.

, . Mr. Shirreff and myself do not quite
know when_ we will be in a position to make the first "payment 

o the University, but we are most anxious that the question 
as to what chairs should be established and endowed should 
De settled at as early a date as reasonably possible.

. As we understand your letter, you desire
is that the money should be used to endow two chairs, each, 
wr assume with $100,00(^ to be known as ”The E.B. Eddy 
Chair of Industrial Chemistry” and ”The E.B. Eddy Chair of 
Municipal and Highway Engineering”.

Mr. Shirreff and myself will carefully 
consider your suggestions. It may be that with respect 
to one of the chairs we will submit other views.

Thanking you for your letter, I am,

Yours faithfully,
The Trustees and Executors 
Estate o(f^tkeulate Jennie G.H. Eddy



. ■ . . . ■■■ . ■■■■•■ ____________________

( Copy )

CANADIAN PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION

511 St. Catherine Street West

Montreal

May 12, 1925.

E.B. Eddy Company, Limited
Hull,

QUE.

Dear Sirs,

A proposal is under consideration by the 
authorities of McGill University and the executives 
of the Canadian Pulp & Paper Association for the es­
tablishment at the University of a Chair in Cellulose 
Chemistry to be maintained jointly at the expense of 
the University and the Association. The establishment 
of the proposed Chair would be in conformity with a 
bequest made to the University by the late Mrs. E.B. 
Eddy and will fit in with the arrangements already 
entered into by the Dominion Government and the Asso­
ciation for the joint operation and control of the 
Pulp and Paper Division of the Forest Products Labor­
atories.

;

The financial obligation to be assumed by 
the Association will be $7500 a year, the arrangement 
to be subject to revision or cancellation at the end 
of five years.

The proposal has the support of the Re­
search Section of the Association and will come be­
fore the Executive Council shortly.

As a preliminary to the meeting the 
Ass Gelation* s executive is inviting the views of 
some 
posai.
can take care of the additional expense without call­
ing upon the membership for increased assessments.
It is conceivable, however, that it may not always be 
in such a strong position. The president would, there­
fore, like to be advised whether, in the event of

of the leading companies in respect to the pro- 
As at present constituted the Association

$m



2 - May 12,1925.

additional financial assistance to carry out this pro­
ject becoming necessary — which is considered to be 
unlikely -- your Company would be willing to assume 
its share in making up any deficiency that may arise.

Inasmuch as a decision has to be made 
shortly an early reply will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

CANADIAN PULP & PAPER ASSOCIATION

very

(Sgd) Edward Beck

EB/BC Secretary



The idea cf entering into any arrangement 
with either the Dominion Govern- nt or i n th C naai an 
Pulp nd P per Associ tion is cert inly not in coniormity 
with the terms cf the bequest : 1e by the late -.rs. r ny 
in her Will, and, the efere, does not lit in jviih any 
prepored arranp nt de by you ith the Dominion Covernmfnt 

nd the C nadi an Pulp i P„p'-r Association lor the joint - 
operation and control of this fund y the Fuip no . per 
Division of th Forest Products Labor t rie , a> a*- 1 d y
you.

'We «re in receipt of your letter of the l?th 
inst. and in reply ve beg tc take exception to the inter­
pret tien of the cl use contained in *Trs. Fddy’s -ill in 
retard to her bt to tht McGill University fc
the establishment of s Chair or Chairs, and to the publicity

in the dift rent Pulp and P perwhich you have given same 
V. r g • zincs, as well a'- the d: il y pr<-. ss.

D s,r Sir;-

,V.

Vi ce-P re si dent.JTSiEM.

Tci - -B. EDDY CC. LI ITED \

1
Your-: aruly,

Mr. Edward Beck,
Secretary, Canadian Pulp & Paper Associ tien, 
511 St. Catherine St.
Montr- 1, Sue.

• t

\ May 15th - ?5.V.P.D. 15/5
(
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THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS
OF THE

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY

HULL, CANADA, June 4th 1925

General Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
Principal, McGill University,
Montreal, Que.

S;
Dear Sir Arthur,-

I have discussed the subject matter of 
conversation with my co-executor, Mr. Bennett, and he 
fully agrees with me that the only interest we have is 
in observing the terms of the Will of the late Mrs. Eddy 
in the fullest possible sense.

If other interests supplement the moneys 
arising from the Estate of the late Mrs. Eddy so that 
the salaries paid to Professors of the Chairs established 
by the Eddy Fund are increased, we, of course, are not 
interested.

our

We doubt very seriously whether or not 
conditions warrant the payment of the salary of $15,000 
to a professor such as you suggest. While it is always 
desirable to obtain the best possible professors, it is 
a question in our minds as to what the effect might be 
professors in other subjects iy@ paying so much money for 
the Chairs in question. 0

on

We hope to be able to pay $100,000 to the 
University before the 51st day of December of this year, 
and before that date I will have another discussion 
with you in order that when the payment is made, we 
will be able to execute such agreements as are necessary 
for the purpose of indicating clearly that we have 
complied with the terms of the will of the testatrix.

Thanking you for your consideration and 
attention to this matter, I am

Yours faithfully,

■

.



-ï

June 6, 1J25,

j,Shirreff, 3sq*, 
rhlll, O&nadti.»

Dear Hr. Shirreffî-

Your letter of toe 4th Inst, ms received 
during? 31r Arthur Our le*$ ibsenoo la heepltRl, where he hue boon 
Sliced bo undergo a slight operation.

,'e quite realize the difficulties v/hioh 
my arise from the payment of apparently large salarie# to sano of 
the member» Of the staff, but the conditions surrounding the pro sont 
proposal are auoh that it is impossible to mates other arra«g»&Mmt»* 
Shore are certain positions at a University which car. only be filled 
by .*8Sn who ootmaaad a large salary la industrial life., and while it 
is net always possible for ub to compote elite industrial concerns, 
we must pay such on a sow* tat larger salary if we are to secure 
the boat.

As regard# the carrying, out of !;ho berms 
of the Sidy bequest, tro will of course do so fully, ear marking 
07,500. of the income on the capital for the proved 3ba4r, and the 
balance for the 2n.alntcza.100 of tho department# As a matter of fast 
the salaries of several ef our Chairs are not fully paid for by the 
e.:.iow :.mt, 30 tost this case will be mite similar to some already 
existing.

I ms very pleased indeed to note that you are 
expecting to pay so substantial a sum during the pro sont year, sad 
I am sure that Sir Arthur Currie, on Ms return la the autumn, will bo 
only too glad to discuss tho agreements to be exeduted.

At their mooting lest week, the governors 
decided .0 establish the 3.3. Hdy Chair of Chemical Sngiacartag, and 
at the game time the; authorized the appointment of Dr. Bjarae Johnson.
In accordance with the correspondence wo are shore fore writing, offering 
Dr. Johnson the appoint® .at as 3»B, Sddy professor of Chemical engineering* 
contaeeeing next session. It Is of course quite understood that 210 
additional obligations would be placed on you by your agreeing to 
tho establishment of the Chair at once, instead of after the actual 
receipt of the wioiwwnî» a* the cost of rmlataimAnc the Chair until 
the bequest ha# been fully paid will be made up by tho University. I 
should tie very glad to hear that this course is satisfootor, to you.
I» the meantime, let me thank you siuoerwl.. ror the courtesy euad attention 
of yourself and your eo**exeoutor» 2lr. Bonnett.

Yours faithfully.

Chancellor.



June 5, 3,925.

J.T* Shirreff, Bsq 

Hull, Canada,

• »

Dear Hr. Shirreff i-

, . Your letter of the 4th inst, was received
during 3ir Arthur Currio’s absence in hospital, where he has 
obliged to undergo a slight operation. bean

7/e quite realize the difficulties which 
may arise from t: ; :ent of apparently large salaries to seme of 
bhe members of the staff, but the conditions surrounding the present 
proposal are such that it is impossible to make other arrangements, 
Haoro are certain positions at a University whioh oan only be filled 
by man who command a largo salary in industrial life, and while it 
1 not alw y» possible for us to compete with industrial concerns, 
y® ;rast w men a somewhat Larger salary if wo arc to secure the
DOE u ♦

of the Sidy bequest, we will of course do so fully, ear marking
^7,v90. of the income on the capital for the proposed Chair, and the
balanes for the maintenance of the department « As a matter of faot
tuc salaries of several of our Chairs are not fully paid for by the
endowment, so that this case will be quite similar to some already

*

I am very pleased indeed to note you are 
expecting to pay so substantial a sum during the present year, and I 
am sure that Sir Arthur Currie, on his return in the autumn, will be 
only too glad to dusouss the agreements to be executed.

. ,J 3 At th®ir meeting last week, the Governors
deoiled to establish the B.B. Bdcty Chair of Chemical Engineering, and 
at the sane time they authorized the appointment of Dr. 3jame Johnson.
In accordance with the correspondence we are therefore writing, offering 
Dr, Johnson the appointment as B.B. 3ddy Professor of Chemical 
h inooring, oomaending next session. It Is of course quite understood 
Liât no additional obligations would be placed on you by your agreeing 
>o the establishment of the Chair at once, instead of after the actual 
receipt of the endoweat, as the cost of maintaining the Chair until the 
aoquest has been fully paid will be made up by the university.

In tho meantime, let me thank you sincerely 
the courtesy and attention of yourself and your co-executor, Mr. Bennett,

Yours faithfully.

Chancellor.



>.

*JUiA 0 G , .t j i *

J.i% Shirreff, Esq.t 
Hall» Canada»

Bear ldi*. Shirreff i-
Yjut letter of the 4th last, ms raooived 

luring 31 r Arthur Cur le*s absence in hsoyital, where he has been
valued to undergo a slight operation*

7,’e quite realise the difficult lea v.Moh 
raay arise from the peymeat of apparently large salaries to scene of 
the members of the staff, but the scaâitloa» surrounding the present 
proposal are such that it is Impossible to make other arrangements, 
ihoro are certain positions at a tfolverslty sbleh «•* only be filled 
by men who co"8aand a large salary in industrial life, and dhi 1© it 
is not always possible for us to compote with 1$ 'Oüfcri; - co icera.3, 

must pay such me* & somethat larger salary if we are to secure 
the best.

A a regards the carrying out of the terms 
of the Uly bequest, we will of course do so fully, oar marking 
$7,500. of the income on the capital for the proposed. Oliair,. and the 
balance for the maintenance of the depart;.tout * Xs a matter of fhet 
the salaries of several of our Chairs are not fully paid for by the 
endowment, so that this case will bo quits similar to some already 
existing.

I am vary pleased indeed to note that you are 
expecting' to pay so substantial a sum during the present year, and 
I am sure that 3ir Arthur Currie, on hie return in the autumn, will be 
oaly too glad to discuss the agreements to be exfOutad.

At their meeting, last week, the Governors 
decided to establish the HUB. Bldy Chair of Chemical Engineering, and 
at the same time they authorised the appointment of Dr. 3jams -Johnson, 
la accordance with the correspondence wo are therefore writing, offering 
Or. Johnson tho appoints,at as B*B* Sidy Professor of Chemical Engineering, 
oomenoing next session. It is of course quite understood that no 
additional obligations would oe placed -on you by your agreeing to 
the establishment of the Chair at onoe, instead of after the actual 
receipt of the ondowient, as the cost of maintaining the Chair until 
the bequest Ms been fully paid vd.ll be made up by the University. I 
should be very glad to hear that this course is satisfactory to you.
In the
of yourself and your co-executor, Mr. Bennett.

time, let me thank you sincere!, for the courtesy and attention

Yours faithfully.

Chancellor#
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HJ HULL QUE MAY 16 IO^OhM 

GEN.SIR ARTHUR CURRIE .,

MCGILL UNIVERSITY MONTREAL.

REGRETTABLY CANNOT mCCE PT YOUR KIND INVITATION TO LUNCH BUT WILL 

Atm I ME YOU NAME CONVENIENT.CALL rtT CHATEAU FOR INTERVIEW

J .T.SHIRREFF.

r

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY’S TELEGRAPH’ "
,v

JStëéÿâNB®! TELEGRAM
AM Messages are received by this Company for transmission, subject to the terms and conditions printed on their Blank Form No. 2, which terms and 
conditions have been agreed to by the sender of the following message. This is an unrepoated message, and is delivered by request of the sender 
under these conditions.

J. McMILLAN, General Manager of Telegraphs, Montreal.
*0

3
x1
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Oùixraff,
•SeBe -W Co ■, ., Ltd-,
Hall, _-»Q,

e

De.» Hr. -Sriirrafifs—
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-
° i 1 ’•'• ~ v.vstrir„. U/ , <sfc;:y, -&l X woJl >o lad to
lot m imor a ooavenicat à .ur.

Yours faltnfuii^.
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gZ/Te E.B. EDDY COMPANY LIMITED
HULL CANADA

FjS

VICE-PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

October 1st, 1925.

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., 
Principal, McGill University, 
Montreal, Que.

K.C.B.,

Dear Sir,-

Your favor of the 28th 
ultimo just to hand and I very much 
regret to have to advise you that I 
will not be able to see you here on 
Saturday, as I am due up West over 
the week end and a few days longer.

If there is anything of 
importance, however, will be pleased 
to arrange a later date for either 
here or Montreal.

Yours faithfully,

.6

-



'fhat I wished to say to you 
had boen able to see you on Saturday was this,- 
tjiat the 'Overnors of kcGIll would like to use the 
resources of the 'ddy bequest to establish a chair" 
to bo known as the -.B.Eddy Chair of Industrial, 
and Cellulose Chemistry,

I have offered the chair to 
Dr, .îarold kibbert, generally recognized 
of the foremost ohefnists, in the world in the field 
of cellulose.

as one

Dr. hibbert has accepted and is 
coming to Montreal in the course of the next few 
weeks to. look over the ground further, although 
his services will not be fully available until early 
next year. a shall got everything ready in order 
that full and complete courses will be available 
when the session of 1926-27 opens. I knew you would 
be interested and I wanted to tell you Just what I 
knew abqut Hibbert. 
being 48 years of age. 
record in Great Britain and the United "tates d has 
also studied on the continent. Since his graduation 
he has been associate with different universities 
and has also had practical experience in industry.
I think we are very fortunate in being able to 
secure his services and I have every confidence that 
the department established here rill make a positive 
contribution to the industry in which the man who 
made the chair possible played such a wonderful part.

He is a comparatively young man 
He has a distinguished academic

October 8th, 1925.

J. T. Shirreff, Esq.,
Vice-President, The E.B.Eddy Company, 
Hull,- Quebec.

Dear Mr, Shirreff:-

W;‘m '
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J.T.Shlrreff.Ssn 2 -.• »

I am leaving for the est 
tomorrow night and there will "be no possibility 
Of seeing you until after my return about the 
5th or 6th of 'Tovember.

Yours faithfully. !

Principal.\
/

' \

\
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. . . On the ?Oth day of December, ig
we P ai d you ^100,000. We now enclose you cheaue for e 
remaining $100,000, and will be glad to have a formal 
statement of the arrangement arrived at between the 
Executors and Trustees and the University with respect to 
the establishment of The E.B. Eddy Chairs. We require this 
lormally file with the Estate papers in order to secure our 
release as Trustees.

to

With kindest personal regards, 

Believe me, I am,

Yours faithfully,
\

'''V / r—>
' ■■■ •• x, ■ I : : : „

/ ,/ \ ; / .#/

v 4 » ,I

•'****< *iiti

General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., 
Principal, McGill. University, 
Montreal, Que.

K.C.B.,

Dear Sir Arthur,-

Paragraph 9, Clause U of Mrs. Eddy’s
will reads as follows;-

, „ TT'1‘5) Pay t,° McGill University of the City
o Montreal in the Province of Quebec, Two hundred 
thousand dollars, to be used for the purpose of 
endowing and establishing such chair or chairs in 
said University as may be arranged between the 
wwiVemninF Authorities of the said University and 

My Trustees and Executors”, provided always, that 
such or chairs shall be designated
E*B. Eddy” chair or chairs.”

as ”The

THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS
OF THE

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY

HULL, CANADA, .October...1st 19$

m
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October 4th, 1926,

I

Hon, H. B. Bennett,
Trustee, Estate of late Mrs. Eddy, 
Hull, Quebec.

My dear Mr, Bennett

Let me acknowledge with 
grateful thanks your letter of October 1st 
containing a cheque for $100,000, being the 
balance of Mrs. Eddy’s bequest to McGill Uni­
versity,
you ask for prepared and forwarded to you In the 
very near future.

I shall have the formal statement

Once more let me, on behalf 
of the Governors of McGill, express the Univer­
sity’s gratitude for Mrs. Eddy’s very generous 
gift.
which it has been put will enable McGill to render 
a very great service to one of the great industries 
of our country.

I am sure you will agree that the uses to

Yours faithfully.

Principal,

4

m■$
;

..'
v‘•'

V
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Letter December 4th to Mr. 

in Mr. Beatty’s Office.
Shirreff

:.v;



THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS
OF THE

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY

HULL, CANADA, December 11th. 1925

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
Principal, McGill University,
Montreal, Que.

Dear- Sir Arthur,-

Your favor of the 4th instant was 
duly received and the contents carefully noted in 
regard to the appointment of Dr. Hibbert in connection 
with the establishment of a Chair of Industrial and 
Cellulose Chemistry in McGill University.

There is not much to be said in 
this connection at the present time, but upon Mr. Bennett’s 
return from England towards the latter part of this 
month or early as possible after the beginning of the 
New Year, we hope to go into the whole matter fully.

Yours very truly,

1

JTS:EM. //

<.v Hjjyi
Ik

m
m
m
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am vioy in a position to infora y 
o’ the Poard of Governors of Mo G 

reference to the disposition they 
the gift of the làte B.Eddy.'rs.

Bear Bir:-

I
as to the wishes 
University with 
wish to make of

They desire to set aside this 
?" :uO;e/^to provide for an endowment for two Chairs- 
tae -îrs v^ vO ne known as the . .P.Htidy Chair of 

‘^hemistry, and the second as the il. B.
3^ oliair 10r lunioipal and Highway Engineering.

sum

I a;!i aura that everyone will agree 
- t real rood can come to our country hy thorough 
study and research in the matter of Applied Chemistry. 
.t is our intention to fill that Chair by a competent 

;?se H^e lies more ith food Chemistry than 
1 1 g-® other fields of Applied Chemistry. The
second hair we also regard as a highly important 
branch of Engineering.

14 *

The Poard would be grateful if you 
coul~ express your agreement with the above suggestions.

:< i th all good vishes, I am,

Yours faithfully,

Principal.

’ . ?. Pennett, 12s: 
Calgary,.Alta. -!• *

i
■

! ■f-

.

/

January 
Thirty-first 

1922.
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May 28th, 1925.

J. T. Shirreff, Esq 
Vice-Pre sidont, The E.S.Eddy Jo., Limited, 
Hull, Quebec.

• •

Dear Mr. Shirreff:-
Sinoe our very interesting" 

interview and inspection of your plant on May 
18th I have been absent from Montreal the most

You will remember 1 outlined to youof the time.the plans which McGill has in mind with reference 
to the income from the Eddy bequest, when such is 
finally settled. In those plans we seek your 
co-operation and hope that you will agree with 
them.

As I intimated in previous 
correspondence wo would like to establish a 
Chair in Industrial Chemistry to be known as the 
"B.S.Bddy Chair of Industrial Chemistry” or the 
"E.B.Eddy Chair of Chemical Engineering”-. I did 
mention a chair of Highway Engineering or Municipal 
Engineering, but we have established that since 
our first corres ondence, and in any case, the 
Department of Jhemical Engineering will require 
all the resources from the Eddy bequest and some­
thing in ad?' l .or.. "e have strong hopes and belief 
that the er - ...tent of such a chair will enable

positive contribution to the Pulp 
try Mid for that reason ought to be

Eddy1 s estate. 
For >.is ,oiir we voile soak to secure the services 
o . M.s host known on inoer on the continent, a man 
-or .hose services o \ ould have to pay at least 
a ...0 a year. Such a department would dobbtless 

ro ire two or three demonstrators and certain 
supplies and e vipment.

McGill to
and Paper ii: 
accenta hie to the executors of Mrs.

mad

■
- x

■

E.

IE

«

.



J.T. Shirreff.Esq., a -

As I pointed out to you I have 
had some conversations with the Executive of the‘ 
Pulp and Paper Association and have intimated to 
them the plans we have in mind. I found them very 
much interested and I hope their interest will be 
more than sentimental and that they may be dis­
posed to make us a grant to help us establish the 
department on a satisfactory basis from the start. 
The contribution I am asking them to make is #7500. 
• year,- an amount equal to half the salary which 
we think we bhall have to pay the man we seek.

As 1 remember you expressed 
yourself as cordially supporting our plan to 
establish the above mentioned department and that 
you woala have no objection to ub receivin' from 
the i ulp and Paper ^.ssociation any assistance they 
wouia be disposed to give, 
stood that the Executors of I!rs.

'

It is, of course, unaor- 
j Eddyf s estate must 

give their complete agreement to the manner in which 
the resources of tne bequest are disposed, but wo 
hope they will give their approval to the plan which 
I have roughly outlined. The department will be a 
department of lîcGill University and administered by 
the University, but we seek to establish the closest 
possible liaison with the pulp and paper industry 
and will always be : lad to receive from that industry 
such advice and co-operation as they may be pleased 
to give.

ith all good wishes, I am,

Yours faithfully,

»

m■

- 
ii

m
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February 14, 19 7.

Honourable 4*3. Dennott. 
House of Cornons»
Ottc a, Ontario*

O j_ • , - C* V • , T

Dear Hr. Dennett i-

Linttors have now progressed so far that 
I can Ire you a fairly definite account of the advance 
node in the Department of Industrial and Cellulose Chemistry 
and of tho "«inner in w.ichUrs. dddy’s beguost is to bo used.

y© lave created a Department of Industrial 
and Cellulose Chemistry which r.ltk u h strictly speaking Is 
a portion of tho lari or Dop rtment of Chemistry, is operated 
like othor branches in a practically independent manner, except 
whore joint consideration is necessary to i sure co-operation*

fais leportment nay undertake work in any branch 
of the field which is generally Imown as Industrial chemistry, that 
is in those branches of ciienistry whore the science cones most 
closely and directly in touch with industry. Che most in ortant 
part of its activities will consist in tho operation of a 
Colluloso Institute which will be under the direct supervision 
of Jr. Harold Hlbbert. Here will be investigated the many problems 
involving the chemistry of cellulose products wnich are of such 
in ortanoo to the wood, pulp and paper industry of Canada* (

e have now a definite undertaking of co-oporation 
from tho Pulp and Paper Association in the work of vur new 
department.
odern building, coatln{ about 350,000
own Cellulose Institute, the esearoh Division of the Pul_v and 
Paper 'saoclatlon and, wo ope, tho $>alp and Pa^er drench of tho 
orest Products Department of the Dominion Government.

hiis aaociation is about to erect on our cam.us a
w ioh will house our• »

HUH0ÊS

m
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Tonouvable .. i. Sonnette

ni le the activities of ur ora Institute will be carriod 
on m , -’Opnrate ^ rt o tiio jnildln; from tirnt oc ci iod by the 
lulp and Paper Association and Government Sureaux, the wor\ 
tvs will be vory closed coordinated and the professional members 
of the staff in the Association and Government sections 
a~pointed jointly by the Association -and the University,
Ixave tho rank of pro cessors on the University staff.

of the

ill be
.id v ill

û Ojialztnnn o~ the new Dop rtaont of Industrial and Cellulose 
chemistry e have appointed Dr. larold Hiobert, with the title of 
:noy 30i :S20R OF IZTDUSt LAL C.’EIISSST. 5r. Hibbert is a enlist 
'■nose work is known throughout tho world. Graduating from Victoria 
University, Hanchestor, in 1397 and obtaininL his ll.A. there in 1900, 
ho carried on his studies in Germany until 1906 when he ootalnod the 
doyree of Ph.D. at Leipzig and again in h. land, vzhore ictoria 
University conferred on him the de: ree of D.Sc. in 1911.

vrom 19. v to 1904 he. taught in the U-ivarsity of ales nd 
j. t or -iis tx’o ye rs at Leipzig went to fufts College, Hassaohusots, 

x: ich he loft in 1900 to join the staff of the Imperial College of 
science on the formation of that institution, ieturalnj to the Uiitad 

^ v03 *10 carried on research work v/ith the Du Pont Company from 
1-1914, at tno .lollon Institute from 1914—1915 end after a ori f 

period o_ outside practico he joined the staff of the Oritish "hr 
..iission in 1913. fo was appointed to a px*ofessorship of the )epartnent 
of J lodstry of Yale University in 1913.

I feel assured that under professor Hibbert *s ; old nco the 
y’ork so generously provided for by Airs. Eddy will ^rovo o 1 the greatest 
benefit to Ca.iada and will have a very considerable value to the 
other countries from which I have no doubt students will c me.

Y):zrs fa it lif ally,

/}
Principal#

' A ■ J



February
Eighteenth
1927.

The Hon. H.3. Bennett, LL.D., K.C., K.P 
House of Commons,
Ottawa, Ont.

• i

Dear Mr* Bonnett*

Thank you very much for your letter of 

the 17th instant. I am afraid in mine of the 14th I made a 

slip and referred to the "Eddy Chair” and not the "E.B. Eddy 

Chair”. You were quite right and in our minutes of Corporation 

and also in the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Governors 

it is set forth as the E.,3. Eddy Chair" and not the "Eddy Chair".

Yours faithfully,

Principal

L

It ;;:€ ;v v,

M

_______________________
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House of Commons
C'mmchi

Ottawa, February 17 th, IS 27.

;/•General Lir Arthur "7. Gur r 1 e, G . C . M. G 
Irmciprl and Vice-Chancellor 
McGill University,
Montreal, Quebec /

U.C.B• t • f

My dear Sir Arthur,-

I am obliged for 
your letter of the 14th instant 
the propress you have made in 
the Chair of Industrial Chemi 
the University,

de tai1ing 
es tab lishinp 

s try a t

I have not a copy
me, but if my memoryof the 7/ill before 

serves me, Mrs. Eddy desired that the 
Chair be called the "E.B.Eddy Chair" 
rather than the "Eddy Chair"".

Yours faithfui y»

i/' u

U

'



________

McGILL UNIVERSITY
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

JR. F. RUTTAN, Dtrbctor

14th April, 1925.MONTREAL,

VS
SES

Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal,

McGill University.

ivly dear Sir Arthur : -

I am enclosing you copy of 

a letter which I have just received from 

Mr. Hovey, who has been spending a week in 

Erie and has had a long talk with Dr. John- 

This is the nearest approach to any­

thing definite which I have been able to ob­

tain since our meeting with the pulp and 

Paper people in the Rita-Carleton.

sen.

1 am, Sir, with kind regards,

Sincerely you

(l S'C <?'rEnolo.
letter.

r

RFR/JH



COPY

CANADIAN PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION 
511 St. Catherine Street '.Vest 

MONTREAL

Iroquois Palls, Ont., 
April 9, 1925.

Dr. R. p. Ruttan, 
Director,
McGill University, 
Montreal, Que.

Dear Dr. Ruttan:

I saw Dr. Johnsen in Erie and had quite a 
talk with him regarding our proposition at McGill.
I think it is possible to arrange for Dr. Johnsen 
to go to McGill if the matter is handled in the 
right way and promptly. Hammermill, of course, 
are anxious to retain Dr. Johnsen1s services and 
are doing quite a bit for him xHxtia&xBtax in the 
way of laboratory and staff extensions, and I pre­
sume something in salary. Dr. Johnsen, of course, 
will not allow them to compete on a salary basis.

The two points to be settled are briefly this; 
vohnsen does not want the consulting side of the 

picture to come into the thing at the beginning of 
his work and I 0 0
him.

Dr.

vei,y much inclined to agree with 
It is necessary that Dr. Johnsen be offered 

a salary of from twelve to fifteen thousand dollars 
a year. I would recommend fifteen thousand, 
order to have you make this offer it would be 
essary for the Pulp and Paper Association to advance 
you approximately seven thousand dollars a year.
This is as we talked in Montreal at lunch.

am

In
nec-

Realizing that you cannot make this offer with­
out having a definite offer from the Pulp and Paper 
Association, I am taking this matter up with Colonel 
Jones asking him to get the Research Section under 
way as rapidly as possible so that you may have the 
necessary authority to make Dr. Johnsen this offer 
in connection with the Association appropriation on 
such a basis as you would be able to pay him the



2

above mentioned salary, 
on this within the next two or three weeks.

We ought to get some action

The second question is that Dr. Johnsen does not 
feel as though he would like to go this year. 
wants to get straightened away with Hamraermill, which 
I think he ought to be allowed to do, and also he wants 
to go to Europe next year to spend about six months 
there looking into the whole problem, in other words, 
preparing himself for the position as compared with his 
present work.

The matter of filling the chair this year, 1 think, 
is not important, provided we have assurance that he is 
coming next year. On the basis that he is coming, all 
arrangements could be made and he could be consulted at 
any time and would be available for all kinds of help 
during the coming year.
of coming this year has anything to do with getting 
Dr. Johnsen we should agree to his coming next year.

He

I think that if the question

I want to mention briefly some of Dr. Johnsen's 
qualifications with which you are perhaps not as fam­
iliar as the writer.
fessor to Professor Schwalbe at Darmstajt for eight 
or ten years.
Laboratories at Montreal and his work there has at­
tracted attention from all over the continent. 
going to Hammermill he has developed a laboratory inter­
nationally famous. At the present time fellowship men 
from Europe are coming to work in his laboratory at no 
salary, for the sole purpose of having worked under 
Dr. Johnsen. I think that he can be considered as one 

\ of the outstanding men in pulp and paper research at the 
j present time. ne is, furthermore, familiar with Europ- 
I ean and American practice both in commercial work and 
| in the laboratory field.

Dr. Johnsen was assistant pro-
He has worked in the Forest Products

Since

I hope Colonel Jones will see things the way I do 
and will get the necessary action in connection with 
this appropriation. it is probable you will hear from 0 
Colonel Jones in this connection very shortly.

Yours truly,

BWH/M (Sgd.; B. W. Hovey.



si _________ ______________________

May 8th, 1925.

Dear Dr. Ruttan : -

°entorse“"n^™ei°*"^e‘h0£"^nclral

- ssî~ zrx&'zx re s: xz?
’8

Yours faithfully,

Principal’s Secretary.

Dr. R. F. Ruttan.
Director, Chemistry Department, 
McGill University.

/

-êmsHæmëP .
yisss.



JOHNSEN, BJARNE. Born 1884, Stavanger, Norway.

The above is taken from the Year-

Technical University, 2urich, Switzerland, 
1904-05 ; Technical University, Darmstadt, 
Germany, 1908-12; Technical University, 
Berlin, Germany, 1912-14; Graduated from 
Darmstadt and Berlin, 1912 and 1914;
Diploma Engineer and Doctor Engineer.

\ General experience in Norwegian and Canadian 
l: Pulp Mills, 2 years; Assistant Professor in 
1 Cellulose Chemistry, Eberswalde, Germany, 5 
I years; Special Research Chemist, Forest Pro- 1 ducts laboratories of Canada, 2 years; in 
I charge of Research Department, Hanmermill 

Paper Co., Erie, Pa., 1917 to date.

Dr. Johnsen.

ducts Laboratories.

book of the Technical Section of the Forest Pro­

the following further information regarding

I have received from Dr. Bates

Dear Col. Bovey:-

Col. Wilfrid Bovey,
Office of the Principal, 

McGill University.

McGILL UNIVERSITY
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

R. F. KUTTAN, IDlBKCTOR

20th May, 192J?*MONTREAL,

Sincerely yours,
V'zv

RFR/JH Director of Chemistry.



FORM T.D. 1 M.

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY’S TELEGRAPH

TELEGRAM■

SJfp
All Messages are received by this Company for transmission, subject to the terms and conditions printed on their Blank Form No. 2, which terms and 
conditions have been agreed to by the sender of the followinfl nessage. This is an unrepeated message, and is delivered by request of the sender 

under these conditions.
J. McMILLAN, General Manager of Telegraphs, Montreal.

14 RN R 33 BLUE . ERIE PENN JUNE I7

SIR ARTHUR CURRIE

MCGILL UNIVERSITY

MONTREAL.

IF CONVENIENT TO YOU I SHALL ARRANGE 

MONTREAL ARRIVING RITZ CARLTON SUNDAY 

LEAVE ERIE FRIDAY SPENDING ALSO SATURDAY

TO SPEND MONDAY TWENTY SECOND IN

EVENING STOP IF POSSIBLE I WILL

MORN ING IN MONTREAL .

BJARNE JOHNSTEN

I 236PM



CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY’S TELEGRAPH*

TELEGRAM
gF CABLE CONNECTIONS TO ALL THE WORLD

TIME FILEDLV

life

CHECK:
3

J. McMILLAN, General Manager of Telegraphs, Montreal.
Send the following Message, subject to the terms printed on the back hereof which are hereby agreed to'

j4'TLsVt**s)<YtJLri^^ fik-fuL^y- dt>

&iAJL/ \s>\s&y A'V’tt^y

<^/ ■ (a l tir-jAC- <-'>'V ^ >

A JUSAjl, </ o\A~yyÙ/
—---—=--- JUA-Uysj? f.*   —_d2__.
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I» MITCHELL, Assistant Manggn, Moot mal. Qu. 
D. H. BOWEN, Supt,, Sudbury, Ont.
W. M. THOMPSON, Supt., Toronto, Ont.
H. S. INGRAM, Supt., Montreal, Que.
A. C. FRASER, Supt., St. John, N.B.

W. D. NEII., Assistant Manager, Winnipeg, Man 
D. L. HOWARD, Supt., Vancouver, B.C.
R. N. YOUNG, Supt., Calgary, Alta.
D. COONS, Supt., Moose Jaw, Sasic.
E. H. GOODFELLOW, Supt., Winnipeg, Man.

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF RAILWAY COMMISSIONERS FOR CANADA UNDER ORDER 162.
DATED MARCH 30, 1916.

It is agreed between the sender of the message on the face <3f this form and this Company, that said Company shall not be liable for damage» 
arising from failure to transmit or deliver, or for any error in the transmission or delivery of any unrepcated telegram, whether happening from negli­
gence of its servants or otherwise, or for delays from interruptions in the working of its lines, for errors in cypher or obscure messages, or for errors from 
illegible writing, beyond the amount received for sending the same.

To guard against errors, the Company will repeat back any telegram for an extra payment of one-half the regular rate, and in that case the 
Company shall be liable for damages, suffered by the sender to an extent not exceeding $200., due to the negligence of the Company in the trans­
mission or delivery of the telegram.

Correctness in the transmission of messages can be insured by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of premium 
thereon at the following rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated messages, viz: one per cent, for any distance not exceeding 1,000 miles,and 
two per cent, for any greater distance.

This Company shall not be liable for the act or omission of any other Company, but will endeavor, to forward the telegram by any other 
Telegraph Company necessary to reaching its destination, but only as the agent of the sender and without liability therefor. T.he Company shall not 
be responsible for messages until the same are presented and accepted at one of its transmitting offices; if a message is sent to such office by one of 
the Company’s messengers he acts for that purpose as the sender’s agent; if by telephone the person receiving the message acts therein as agent of the 
sender, being authorized to assent to these conditions for the sender. This Company shall not be liable in any case for damages, unless the same b» 
claimed, in writing, within sixty days after receipt of the telegram for transmission.,

No employee of the Company shall vary the foregoing.
DAY LETTERS.

This Company will receive DAY LETTERS, to be transmitted at rates lower than its standard telegram rates, as follows: one mid one-half 
Day message rate shall be charged for the transmission of fifty (50) words or less, and one-fifth of the initial rate for such fifty word» 

•hall be charged for each additional ten (10) words

LETTERS may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company as a deferred service and the transmission and delivery of «uch DAY LETTER* 
•re, in all respects, subordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery of full-rate messages.

LETTERS shall be written in plain English, or in French. Code language is not permitted

dUcharfAï b7 tdCPh0ni”8 addreSSC“-

-hall h,Dihv LETTEIis are received subject to the express understanding and agreement that the Company does not undertake that a DAY LETTER 
n ed on Lhc day of it3 datc absolutely and at all events; but that the Company's obligation in this respect is subject to the condition that 

there shall remain sufficient time for the transmission and delivery of such DAY LETTER on the dav of its date during regular office hours, subject to 
nrion v o t r transmission of fulî-r»t« messages under the conditions named abow.

or less.

and such deliveries shall be a compKe*»



Yours very

Dean.
RPR/S.
Enclosure

Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal,

McGill University:

Dear Sir:

I am sending you herewith copy of letter from 

Johnsen which was in my morning's mail.

June 30, 1925.

McGILL UN IVERSITY
MONTREAL

FACULTY OF GRADUATE 

, STUDIES AND RESEARCH 

R. F. RUTTAN. DEAN 

CHEMISTRY BUILDING

m
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HAMMERMIIL PAPER COMPANY, ERIE, Pa.

June 18, 1925.

Dr. R. F. Rattan,
Director, Department of Chemistry, 
McGill University,
Montreal, Que., Canada.

My dear Dr. Ruttan:

In your letter of March 2nd, you expressed 
the desire of having my decision regarding the position at McGill 
University, not later than June 1st and I was quite convinced 
that I would be able to give you a definite reply long before 
that date.
thought, I had already made up my mind to remain in my present 
position and I was largely influenced in this decision by the 
recent developments in my work here which give good promises 
for the future.

In fact, after having given the matter considerable

At that time, Mr.R.W.Hovey, visited me here 
and brought the question up for discussion. I told him, among 
other things, that it would in any event be impossible for me 
to leave Hammermill before the summer of 1926, and that since I 
should have to depend a great deal upon consulting activity in 
order to make up the difference between my present income and the 
salary offered by McGill University, the financial sacrifice would 
for a couple of years most likely be too great for me.

Mr.Eovey told me that these were matters which 
he would like to discuss on his return to Canada and asked me not 
to make any decision until I heard from him. I wished to explain 
this to you in order that you might understand my reason for not 
having written to you before.

On May 9, Mr. Hovey wired me from Montreal that 
the discussion was progressing fine and that I could expect a pro­
position within two weeks, and on June 10th I received a cable from 
him from Gothenburg, Sweden as follows:

'’McGill plan settled. Am much pleased.

Not having further particulars as to what the 
settlement refers to I have been awaiting letter from him.

Yesterday I received a wire from Sir Arthur 
Currie in which I am invited to come to Montreal to discuss the

Hovey”.
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Looking forward with pleasure 

I remain,
to seeing youagain,

Lours very sincerely,

f3gd)3jane Johnsen

BJ/DH
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I beg to ackrjo ledge receipt of 
letter of March 15th asking us to consider you 
candidate for the new Eddy Chair of Indu, trial 
Chemistry.

' ue^ me give you the assurance that when
.he appointment is made this application will receive 

possible consideration. I may say that,while the 
Board has authorized the establishment of this Chair 
and while they have received official intimation of the 
ilate 1rs. Eddy, the money has not yet been 

placed in our hands. '.Ye hope that this department 
°r *>e created in time to begin work at the commencement 
of the session 1932-23.

after the matter has received further 
consideration I shall be glad to communicate with you 
again letting you know the salary attached to the 
position and the appropriation and facilities granted 
to the Department. There is n0 reason why you should 
not get in touch with Dr. Buttan, the head of our 
Chemistry Department,and under whose direction the 
Department of Industrial Chemistry will function.

Tours faithfully,

March
Eighteenth

1922.

Dr. Albert Tingle,
C/o. The C.B.Bddy Company, Limited, 
Hull, ue.

Dear sir:-

i

i
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SCIENTIFIC PAPERS EMBODYING EESEARCH

1897

Ammonia & Phenylhydrazine Derivatives of

E.R. Japp. ) Qhm»

1.
Dibenzoylcinnamine• (With

Bogy. LesâQh, 1897.

-1899 -

The action of Ethylic Oxalate on Camphor (IV) 

J.B. Tingle).

2.
Amei. Chem. Jour.(With

The influence of substituents on the electrical

Jour. Amer. Chem. Socy.

3.
conductivity of Benzoic ^cid.

- 1900 -

Condensation Compounds of Amines on Camphor oxalic 

J.B. Tingle). Amer. Chem. Jour. 

a ne Reactions of aniline & Hydroxyl Amine with 

Unsaturated Coi pounds. Amer. Chem. Jour.

A new synthieis of Secondary Amines. Amer.

4.
Acid (With

5.
Hydroxy -

6.
Chequ Jour.

1901

The SynthisiSf of amines by the use of Alkyl 

Salicylates. Amer. Chem. Jour.

7.



Page 2.

1903 -
8. The Determinations of Shrinkage in Raw Wool and 

W. Morrison). Jour. Socy. Cher; .Woollen Yarns (With Ind.

- 1905
9. Ehenylisoxazolone. Amer. Chem. Jour, (a short
note ) •

1909
10. Hydrogen Polysulphide as a Reducing Agent. "Science". 

j.he Action of Coke on Perrie Chloride a*v*£.Auric 
Chloride in Solution.
11.

Jour. Amer • Cheija. Socy.

- 1910 -
The .action of Coke on Solutions of Perrie Chloride.

(A short note).

12.
Jour. Amer. Chem. Socy.

1915
13. A Qualitative Reaction for the Detection of Nitrates. 
Jour. Socy. Chem. Ind.

- 1916 -
The Détection of Nitrates in the Presence of Organic 

Jour. Socy. Chem. Ind.

14.

Matter.

15. A rapid Method of Converting Scrap Platinum into 
Chloro platinic acid (With J.B. Tingle) Jour. Socy. Chem. 

Pactors Connecting the Concentration and the Optical
Ind.

16.



___

- Page 3• .
Rotatary Power of Aqueous Solutions of lliootine (With 

A.A. Perguson) Trans• Boy. 3ocy. Gan.
A Kew Method for the Determination of lliootine 

in Tobacco (With A.a. Ferguson) Trans. Boy. Socy. Can).
17.

1917
Jour. Spey.The Acidimetry of Coloured Solutions.18.

Chem. Ind.
Standardization of Deci-normal Sulphuric Acid(with 

F.W. Babington) Jour. Socy. Chem.
19.

Ind.

- 1918 -
The Examination of Commercial Dextrin & Related 

Starch Products (With F. W". Babington, & O.n. Watson).

Jour. Socy. Chem. Ind.
The Determination of Small Amounts of Benzene in 

Ethyl Alcohol. (With F.W. Babington).

Chem.
22.-

s§
20.

21.
Jour. Ind. &. Eng.

An applicationThe Acidimetry of Coloured Solutions.
Jour. Amer. Chem. Socy.of the Pocket Spectroscope.

23. )
24. )--
25. )

The Determination of Morphine in Complex Products, 

Parts I, II & III, Amer. Jour. Pharmacy.
)~

-

-1919
W Lk-u.

The Acidimetry of Red ^ines and Fruit Juices (fcrtea; 

Jour. Ind. Eng. Chem,.
Silver Oxide Solutions (short note).

26.
A.M. MacMillan).
87.I■; Jour.I nd. Eng. Chem.I■

■ mAwl '
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Page 4.

- 1920 -

The effects of Prolonged Heating and of Aqueous 

Extraction on Opium. (With 

Pharm.

28.

M. MacMillan). Amer. Jour.li •

29. Indexing Eferences (short note) Jour. Ind. Eng. Chem.

- 1921 -

Notes on the Volumetric Determination of Aluminum 

Jour. Ind. Eng. Chem.

50.

in its salts.

- 1922 -

The Determination of the "Bromine Figure” or

of lulp and the Utilization of These Quantities 

Jour. Ind. Eng. Chem.

ihe alleged Adsorption of Alumina by Cellulose from 

Aluminum Sulphate Solutions.

31.

"Chlorine Factor"

in Bleaching.

32.

TEXT BOOK

W itlt.
Outline of Quantitative Analysis (1 

Toronto University Press. 1911.

W.R. Lang).

PATENTS

Two Patents "allowed" but not yet Gazetted, dealing 

with the production of wood-pulp articles.
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BIOGRAPHICAL SUMMARY.

.

Sheffield, England, 1876.Born
Degrees obtained

B.So. Aberdeen University, Scotland, 1896. 
B.So. London. (Hons. Chemistry), 1897.
Ph. D.. University of Pennsylvania, 1899.

Positions held, etc.,
Junior Demonstrator in Physiology at 
Aberdeen University.
Harrison Eellow in Chemistry, University 
of Pennsylvania.

1899-1900 Senior Assistant, University of Wisconsin.
Assistant in Quantitative analysis, Columbia 
University.
Assistant in Quantitative Analysis under 
Professor (now Colonel) W.R. Lang, University 
of Toronto, and also at his request, took position 
as Chemist to the Toronto Carpet Manufacturing Co. 
In 1903 I was appointed by the Chinese Government 
Professor of Chemistry in the Imperial Provincial 
College of Shantung, North China.

1896

1897-99

1900-02

1902-03
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1904-06 Professor of Chemistry in the above Collège. 

Built and equipped the Chemical Laboratory 

from the foundations.

1906-09 "Adviser on Foreign Education" to the Government 

of Shantung, and "Personal Attache to H.E. The

Governor". Equipped a Laboratory for the Bureau 

of Lines of the Province.

Transferred to Tientsin, Chili Province, North 

China, to hold following positions:

Chemist to the Pei Yang Lint ;

Chemist to the Bureau for the Suppression of 

Opium Smoking;

1909-10

Chemist to the Bureau of Paines;

Personal Attache to H.E. the Viceroy."

In 1910 I resigned all positions and left China for 

health.I returned there in 1911,

Government employment.

my

but refused further 

Travelled, studied and wrote 

occasional notes for H.B.L. Minister in Peking, and 

the Intelligence Branch of the Army, N. China Command, 

the subjects generally being connected with opium, 

political questions or topography, 

of 1911-1912 was over I returned to this Continent.

after the Revolution
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Ghief Assistant in tin. Analytical Laboratory 
of the Department of Customs, 
essentially that of a Consulting Analyst. 

1920-date Chief Chemist, E.B. Eddy Company, where my 
work is essentially research, to extend the 
economical use of pulp and to improve the

1913-20
The work was

productions of paper.
Whenever I have had any laboratory accomodation 
available I have been engaged in research since 

My first paper, on work done under the 
direction of Prof. E.B.Japp. E.B.S., was published

Research

1895.

in 1897.
Up to date I have published 28 original papers,
4 short notes of only passing importance and a text 
book, several of these papers being published jointly 
with a teacher, colleague or assistant, 
has taken also two patents in my name, 
these publications is appended, 
completed, but not published , on research in progress,

Eor the last

The Eddy Co.
A list of

I have further work

which I wish to press to a conclusion, 
six or seven years my work has general .y been
noted in the annual Reports on Pi ogr ess issued by the 
.English Chemical societies and my later publications 
and views since entering my present field, have attract­
ed rather marked attention from the Pulp & Paper Chemists 
of the U.S.A.
I have always been successful in managing students or 
■subordinates of very varying kind.

t-J
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during the whole °Q absent from Montreal

ffx&v ^^«àtsrsrtàx8 you some time during that month.
««t »..k in oîtoC WU1 Brlte 
definite time.

r v. ,, . me a^ain the ' I shall he able to set a

your letter of Au^ust^th!0*"0"18488 receipt of

Dear Dr. Tingle:-

Limited,

Yours faithfully,

Principal.

August
Thirtieth

1922.
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Sheffield Chemical Laboratory 
Sheffield Scientific School of Yale University 

New Haven,Conn.

March 24, 1922.

D.S.O. ,Sir Arthur Currie, K.C.B
Principal, McGill University, 

Montreal, Canada.

• t

Dear Sir:
I understand that Dr. Alfred Tingle is a can­

didate for the position of Professor of Industrial 
Chemistry in the University of Montreal, and I am 
taking the liberty of writing a few lines in advocacy 
of his candidature.

I have known Dr. Tingle for several years, 
particularly in connection with his work on paper and 
nulp manufacture. In this connection he has a wonder­
fully broad grasp of the subject together with a very 
fertile imagination. In his communications to the 
Cellulose Section of the American Chemical Society he 
has impressed the members as a chemist of marked orig­
inality, and a man who can be depended upon to carry out 
important and valuable scientific work, not only in the 
sphere of pulp and paper, but also in that of cellulose 
chemistry in general.

more

■

As I am given to understand that in^making the ap­
pointment special emphasis is to be laid on the ability 
of the candidate to promote and foster research work in 
this subject, I wish to say that I do not know of any man 
in Canada more competent in this respect than Dr. Tingle,

I have no means of judging of his ability as a 
teacher but with his agreeable personality and wide gener­
al knowledge have no reason to fear that he would not be 
equally efficient in this field also.

E

m
Very truly yours,Me:

Jhyjf
!V.

’ , f

, I i IbSiFÉ ■
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Dear Sir:-

1 *o thank you .for your letter 
of -arch ^4th with reference to Din Alfred Tinrle 
cannidatura for the position of Professor of , 
Industrial ,hemiatry at MoQill University.

*S

, . . ^ assure you that when this appoint-
is made )r. ain^le'g application will receive 

every consideration.

I

Arrair thanking you for your interest, 

I am,

• Yours faithfully,

Professor Harold Hibhert, 
Sheffield Scientific School, 
Yale University,
*Tew Haven, Conn.

March
Twenty-seventh

1922.
I

/
Principal.

I

i

m

m

8

1
■

■ I



__________________________________________________________________ _________________

% AMERICAN CHEMICAL SOCIETY
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 
N. E. Corner 34th and Spruce Streets

PHILADELPHIA, PA.

EDGAR F. SMITH
PRESIDENT

March thirteenth
19 2 2

My dear Sir Arthur:
Dr. Alfred H. Tingle, of Ottawa, writesme that he is 

a candidate for the Professorship of Applied Chemistry in
I have known him for years. He was aMcGill University, 

student of mine here at the University of Pennsylvania after
he came over from Scotland.

He is a very competent person and has had quite a hit 
of experience as a teacher, having held a Professorship in 
one of the Colleges of China, where he acquited himself well. 
I ask for him the careful consideration of your Committee.

I am exceedingly sorry that I was not about on our Uni-
I should have beenversity day or on the day following.

delighted to have seen you and to have gone about with you
Perhaps I shall have this pleasurehere at the University, 

sometime later.
Yours very sincerely, /

To
SIR ARTHUR CURRIE, Principal 
McGill University, Montreal, Canada

\
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March
fifteenth

1922.

■

#

President Sâgar F. Smith, 
University of Pennsylvania. 
Philadelphia, Pa,

Bear President Smith:-

of At plied Chemistry at McGill University.

1 have already had letters from 
several sources ir, connection with Dr. Tingle and 
i assure you his application will be given every 
possible consideration when the Chair is filled.

, I thank you for the interest you
have taken in McGill and join with yoxi in regret* 
lng that I did not see you when I visited your 
University recently.

■■

Yours faithfully,

Principal.

-

■B v:. fë
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Department of the naval Service

. *•* A
Ottawa, Ont. Sth 'larch, 1922.5I 5p\ W zCan ao b

Dear Currie,-

Dr. Alfred Tingle, a great friend of 
mine, is anxious to secure a personal interview with 
you with reference to the E.B.Eddy Chair of Industrial 
Chemistry about to be established at "cGill.

Tingle is a Chemist of very varied 
experience and has of recent years specialise! in paper 
work. He has evolved new methods and the result of his 
research has aroused considerable interest among paper 
chemists in the United States and Canada. He ir- at 
present Svlvinb prvblev"s for the Eddy 'ill which, as you 
know, makes a greater variety of paper than any other 
Canadian "'ill.

Tingle thinks that if appointed to the 
new chair he would have greater facilities for research, 
and could train men in his ideas and methods with benefit 
to the paper industry.

I see Hose nearly every day and our talk 
frequently veers to the "est. We are wondering what is 
to become of the Canadian Navy.

Tours sincerely,

1

Arthur W.Currie, 
G.C.2Î.G

Sir
K.C.3., LL.D. 

'cGill University, 
ontreal,

P.0.

• >

At

■
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March
Tenth
1922.

George Phillips, Esq., 
x Department of Faval Service, 

Ottawa,Ont.

My dear Phillips:-

I have your letter of yesterday 
1 vn r®:-®rence to Dr. Alfred Tingle whom I shall be 

T6r5r 8&a°- to see when he comes to interview me with 
regard to the j.P.Eddy Chair of Industrial Chemistry.

, . should advise him to get in touch
fv „ Ruttan, Macdonald Professor of Chemistry

a -1 jne irersity and Director of Chemical Research.

, 1 not know just when the Chair will
he iillea reoause we are at present greatly handi­
capped through lack of spaoe in our Chemical Building.

® hope to he able to make certain readjustments 
wnich may enable us to launch the Department by 
October 1st next, thou#i it is possible that it might 
not he instituted until a year from that date.

It would be a prophet indeed who would 
say what is to become of the Canadian ^avy. Such 
uncertainty as exists now must be very disconcerting.

Please remember me kindly to Bose, and 
with all good wishes to Mrs. Phillips and yourself,
I am.

Yours faithfully,

mjm

___________________

*



McGILL UNIVERSITY
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

» »

r. F. RUTTAN, Dihkotor

10th March, 1922.MONTREAL,

A

Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal,

Me Grill University.

Dear Sir Arthur :-

I am returning you Sir Edmund

Walker’s letter which you sent to me this morn-

I know Dr. Alfred Tingle, he was former­

ly Assistant Chemist in the Customs laborator-

ing.

ies in Ottawa. So far as I know, Dr. Tingle

has never published anything of importance, has

had no experience in teaching, an extremely lim­

ited experience in Industrial Chemistry and none 

in Engineering.

I am,

Very sincerely yours,

Enclo. 
Letter. ;

EPR/«JH Director of Chemistry.

: V'AA:

■
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cJt77V7lÙr 8th ICarch 1922

.

Bear Sir Arthur Currie :

I have "been told that -.1rs ikLdy

of Ottawa has established at HcG-ill a Chair in Industrial

Chemistry and I understand that Dr Alfred Tingle of Ottawa

I venture to write to you regarding him.
1

is an applicant.

I have known him for several years since his return from 

Tsinan-Iti in the Shantung district, where he was a teacher in 

the Christian Institute an important educational institution.

Since then he has acted as Chemical expert in one of the ser-

vices of the Government, and for two or three years has "been

That he is a man of unusualwith the 3ddy Company in Ottawa.

width of knowledge,as compared with the average industrial

I can also bear witnesschemist,I think is true beyond a doubt, 

to his upright character, independence of judgment and sense of

In chemistry hepublic duty as compared with private interest. 

had had a wide experience as a teacher, pure expert and as an industrial

!

IS
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•Currie, 3ir Arthur -2-i
i

chemist and I should suppose him to be unusually fitted for

the position referred to.

With kind regards, I am

Yours faithfully
I

JlUlj • D •K.C.BSir Arthur Currie, G.C.L1.G: • 9• 9

Principal, McGill University

. Montreal, Que,

Dr. "Ruttan : -
Please note av>d return.

A.7.C.

1



March
”inth
1922.

Sir Edmund Talker,
The Canadian Pank 0f Com erce 
Toronto, Ont. e*

Dear Sir :dmund:~

your letter of the I'th o? -aoW',leaeo 
i^fre Chair in Industrial 
an application which 
Dr. Alfred Tingle of

I receipt of 
arch in reference to 

-hecnistry at Mclill and 
•ve may expect to receive from
Ottawa.

Tingle’s apriic .-mL he fSBTtraT1ce that
consideration Z11 recelve all oossihlesiacration by our ^oard of Covomors.

concerning Mm .'?iïh thanke for your letter
ffÔôrSehfo!11! ^ oordtally reciprocating your

Sver yours faithfully,

Principal.

«

■

ÙJ

IP

.

___________ ______________ :
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